12-23-2005



Form PTO-1595 (Rep 07/95)

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

1	OMB No. 066 0027 (Scp. 6/30/2008)	ted States Patent and Trademark Office
	DEC 16 2005  RE 103143511  PATENTS ONLY D&M Docket Number: KCX-1080 (21922)	
<b>A</b> )	To Director of the Less Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
0	1. Name of party (ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Š	J. MICHAEL CONNER	Name: <u>KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.</u>
9		Internal Address:
1	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
_\_		Street Address: 401 NORTH LAKE STREET
0	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12/9/05	
	X Assignment Merger	A
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>NEENAH</u>
	Joint Research Agreement	State: wisconsin
:	Government Interest Assignment	
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 54956
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
_	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
/4 D / DAA	11/235,700	
	5 FMETEKI1 00000020 11235700	
FC:802	Additional numbers att	 ached?
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
	concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
	Name: STEPHEN E. BONDURA	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
	Internal Address: DORITY & MANNING, P.A.	☒ Authorized to be charged by credit card
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: P.O. BOX 1449	Enclosed
		None required (government interest not affecting title)
	City: GREENVILLE	8. Payment Information
		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5658
	State: <u>SC</u> Zip: <u>29602-1449</u>	Expiration Date 2/08
	Phone Number: (864) 271-1592	b. Deposit Account Number 04-1403
	Fax Number: (864) 233-7342	Authorized User Name Dority & Manning
	Email Address: docketing@dority-manning.com	, additioned odd
	9. Signature: ALOEBO.	DECEMBER 13, 2005
	Signature	Date
	STEPHEN E. BONDURA	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

J. MICHAEL CONNER

Docket No.: KCX-1080 (21922)

Serial No.:

11/235,700

Group Art Unit: 1771

Filed: SEPTEMBER 26, 2005

Examiner: UNKNOWN

For:

MANUFACTURING PROCESS FOR

Confirmation No.: 2597

COMBINING A LAYER OF PULP FIBERS

WITH ANOTHER SUBSTRATE

Assignment - Sole Inventor

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

WHEREAS, J. MICHAEL CONNER, residing at 415 FAWN GLEN DRIVE, ROSWELL, GEORGIA 30075 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), has made an invention and has either (1) previously executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America herefore or (2) is contemporaneously executing an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention which is entitled:

## MANUFACTURING PROCESS FOR COMBINING A LAYER OF PULP FIBERS WITH ANOTHER SUBSTRATE

AND WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 401 North Lake Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignor of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination, conversion or reissue thereof, including any extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any and all convention rights.

1

**PATENT** REEL: 017380 FRAME: 0117 Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignor further covenants that Assignor will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Assignor and Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

Michael Conner Date: Dec 9, 2005 TICHAEL CONNER

**RECORDED: 12/16/2005** 

2